

Nos. 09-1454 and 09-1478

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BOB CAMRETA,

Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next
friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,

Respondent.

—◆—
JAMES ALFORD, Deschutes County Deputy Sheriff,

Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next
friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, AND LEAGUE
OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JOHN E.B. MYERS
Of Counsel
UNIVERSITY OF THE PACIFIC
MCGEORGE SCHOOL OF LAW
3200 Fifth Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95817
Phone: 916.739.7176
jmyers@pacific.edu

JOHN J. SANSONE
County Counsel
JOHN E. PHILIPS
Chief Deputy
GARY C. SEISER
Senior Deputy
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL
4955 Mercury Street
San Diego, CA 92111
Phone: 858.492.2550
Gary.Seiser@sdcounty.ca.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

Additional Counsel:

JENNIFER B. HENNING
Litigation Counsel
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: 916.327.7500
jhenning@coconet.org

PATRICK WHITNELL
General Counsel
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES
1400 K Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: 916.658.8281
pwhitnell@cacities.org

ANTECEDENT AND FAIRLY INCLUDED QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ANTECEDENT AND FAIRLY INCLUDED QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> SUBMIT THIS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS.....	1
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. ABSENT EGREGIOUS CIRCUMSTANCES, PUBLIC SCHOOL INTERVIEWS OF SUSPECTED CHILD ABUSE VICTIMS THAT ARE CONDUCTED BY A SOCIAL WORKER OR A PEACE OFFICER DO NOT IMPLICATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AT THEIR INCEPTION.....	7
A. This Issue Is Antecedent To And Fairly Included In The Issues Raised By Petitioners, And Thus The Court Can Address This Issue	7
B. The Court Should Address This Issue To Provide Clear Guidance For Future Cases	10
C. Absent Egregious Circumstances, Public School Interviews Of Suspected Child Abuse Victims That Are Conducted By Social Workers Or Peace Officers Do Not Implicate The Fourth Amendment	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Presence of a Peace Officer Does Not Automatically Mean a Public School Interview is a Seizure.....	11
a. Peace Officers Have a Legitimate Role in the Protection of Children	12
b. Not All Contacts With Peace Officers Are Fourth Amendment Seizures.....	16
2. To Implicate the Fourth Amendment, a Public School Interview of a Suspected Child Abuse Victim Must Limit the Child’s Freedom of Movement Significantly Greater Than in Everyday Compulsory Attendance	19
3. A Public School Interview of a Suspected Child Abuse Victim is Not an Interrogation	20
D. Absent Egregious Circumstances, A Public School Interview Of A Suspected Child Abuse Victim Does Not Implicate The Fourth Amendment At Its Inception	21
II. IF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IS IMPLICATED IN A PUBLIC SCHOOL INTERVIEW OF A SUSPECTED CHILD ABUSE VICTIM THAT IS CONDUCTED BY A PEACE OFFICER OR SOCIAL WORKER, THE TRADITIONAL BALANCING TEST SHOULD APPLY.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Children Have A Right And A Compelling Interest To Be Safe From Abuse And Neglect	23
B. Children’s Right And Compelling Interest To Be Safe From Abuse And Neglect Is A Factor That Should Be Considered In All Fourth Amendment Analyses Of Child Protection Investigations.....	26
C. Viewing An Actual Case Through A Requirement For A Warrant, Court Order, Parental Consent, Or Exigent Circumstances Shows The Dangers The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Causes.....	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alejo v. City of Alhambra</i> , 75 Cal. App. 4th 1180 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999)	14
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990)	8
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004)	10
<i>Capital Cities Cable v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	8
<i>Couture v. Bd. of Educ. of the Albuquerque Pub. Schs.</i> , 535 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	28
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	12, 16, 17, 18
<i>Gates v. Tex. Dep't of Protective & Regulatory Servs.</i> , 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008)	24, 26, 27
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	7
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	26
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Service v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	16, 18
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	26
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	22
<i>People v. Assad</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 187 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)	28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2004)	26
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	8, 10
<i>Spiering v. Heineman</i> , 448 F.Supp.2d 1129 (D.Neb. 2006)	25
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1967)	12
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	18
<i>United States v. George</i> , 960 F.2d 97 (9th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>United States v. Provost</i> , 969 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	7, 8
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47j v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	19
<i>Wallace by Wallace v. Batavia Sch. Dist. 101</i> , 68 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1995)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

California Rules of Court

Rule 5.674(b)	15
Rule 5.676(b)	15

United States Supreme Court Rules

Rule 14(1)(a)	7
Rule 37.6	1

STATUTES

California Penal Code

Section 11166.3, subdivision (a) (West 2010)	13
Section 11165.7, subdivisions (a)(19) & (34) (West 2010)	15
Section 11174.3, subdivision (a) (West 2010)	14
Section 13517 (West 2010)	13

California Statutes Chapter 916, Section 34

(2000) (Cal. Assemb. 1241), available at http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/99-00/bill/asm/ab_1201-1250/ab_1241_bill_20000929_chaptered.html (last visited Dec. 14, 2010)	14
--	----

California Welfare and Institutions Code

Section 305, subdivisions (a), (b) & (d) (West 2010)	15
Section 355 subdivision (c)(1)(C) (West 2010)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER

<i>Eugene Gressman et al., Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	
Section 6.26(d).....	8
Section 13.4	8
John E.B. Myers, <i>Child Protection in America: Past, Present, and Future</i> (2006).....	13
John E.B. Myers, <i>Evidence in Child Abuse and Neglect Cases</i> (3d ed. 1997).....	23
John E.B. Myers, <i>Myers on Evidence in Child, Domestic and Elder Abuse Cases</i> (2005)	
Section 7.01	23
The Declaration of Independence para. 2 (U.S. 1776)	7, 24
